

No. 01-1231

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CONNECTICUT DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

JOHN DOE, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

THEODORE B. OLSON
Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

ROBERT D. MCCALLUM, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Deputy Solicitor General

GREGORY G. GARRE
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

LEONARD SCHAITMAN

MARK W. PENNAK
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Interest of the United States | 1 |
| Statement | 2 |
| Summary of argument | 9 |
| Argument: | |
| A State may list convicted sex offenders in a publicly available registry without first conducting individualized post-conviction risk assessments | 11 |
| A. Respondent has not been deprived of any interest protected by the Fourteenth Amendment | 11 |
| B. Respondent received any process that he was due when he was convicted of his sex offense | 17 |
| C. Connecticut’s Megan’s Law readily satisfies any substantive due process review | 24 |
| Conclusion | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) | 13 |
| <i>Butterworth v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 624 (1990) | 22 |
| <i>Codd v. Velger</i> , 429 U.S. 624 (1977) | 10, 19, 20 |
| <i>College Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999) | 16 |
| <i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975) | 22 |
| <i>Craig v. Harney</i> , 331 U.S. 367 (1947) | 22 |
| <i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986) | 16 |
| <i>De Veau v. Braisted</i> , 363 U.S. 144 (1960) | 26 |
| <i>Department of the Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976) | 21 |
| <i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963) | 25 |
| <i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989) | 22 |
| <i>Hawker v. New York</i> , 170 U.S. 189 (1898) | 26 |

IV

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Helman v. State</i> , 784 A.2d 1058 (Del. 2001) | 28 |
| <i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993) | 18 |
| <i>Kansas v. Crane</i> , 122 S. Ct. 867 (2002) | 27 |
| <i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997) | 25 |
| <i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 55 (1980) | 26 |
| <i>McKune v. Lile</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2017 (2002) | 2, 3, 26 |
| <i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989) | 11, 24, 25 |
| <i>National Fed’n of Fed. Employees v. Greenberg</i> , 983 F.2d 286 (D.C. Cir. 1993) | 23 |
| <i>Oklahoma Publ’g Co. v. Oklahoma County Dist.</i> <i>Court</i> , 430 U.S. 308 (1977) | 22 |
| <i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Paul P. v. Verniero</i> , 170 F.3d 396 (3d Cir. 1999) | 23 |
| <i>Richardson v. Ramirez</i> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974) | 26 |
| <i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984) | 26 |
| <i>Siegert v. Gilley</i> , 500 U.S. 226 (1991) | 13 |
| <i>State v. Bani</i> , 36 P.3d 1255 (Haw. 2001) | 27 |
| <i>State v. Cook</i> , 700 N.E. 2d 570 (Ohio 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1182 (1999) | 20-21 |
| <i>United States Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm.</i> <i>for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989) | 23 |
| <i>Velger v. Cawley</i> , 525 F.2d 334 (2d Cir. 1975) | 20 |
| <i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) | 25 |
| <i>Wisconsin v. Constantineau</i> , 400 U.S. 433 (1971) | 12-13 |

Constitution and statutes:

| | |
|---|---------------------|
| U.S. Const.: | |
| Art. I, § 10, Cl. 1 (Ex Post Facto Clause) | 1, 9 |
| Amend. XIV | <i>passim</i> |
| Due Process Clause | 1, 7, 9, 10, 12, 16 |
| Campus Sex Crimes Prevention Act, Pub. L. No. 106- 386, § 1601, 114 Stat. 1537 | 2, 5 |
| 20 U.S.C. 1092(f)(1) | 2, 5 |
| 20 U.S.C. 1092(f)(1)(I) | 5 |
| 42 U.S.C. 14071(j) (to be codified) | 2, 5 |

| Statutes—Continued: | Page |
|--|---------------|
| Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. 552(b)(7)(C) | 23 |
| Jacob Wetterling Crimes Against Children and Sexually Violent Offender Registration Program, 42 U.S.C. 14071 (1994 & Supp. V 1999) | 2, 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. 14071(a) (1994 & Supp. V 1999) | 5 |
| 42 U.S.C. 14071(a)(1) (1994 & Supp. V 1999) | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. 14071(a)(3) (1994 & Supp. V 1999) | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. 14071(b) (1994 & Supp. V 1999) | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. 14071(b)(3) (1994 & Supp. V 1999) | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. 14071(b)(6) (1994 & Supp. V 1999) | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. 14071(e)(2) (Supp. V 1999) | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. 14071(g)(2)(A) (Supp. V 1999) | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. 1983 (1994 & Supp. V 1999) | 7, 12, 16, 19 |
| Ala. Code (2001): | |
| § 15-20-25(b) | 27 |
| § 15-20-21(1) | 27 |
| Alaska Admin. Code tit. 13, § 09.050(a) (2000) | 27 |
| Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. (West 2001): | |
| § 54-251 | 6 |
| § 54-251(b) | 6 |
| § 54-251(c) | 6 |
| § 54-252 | 6 |
| § 54-254 | 6 |
| § 54-257 | 6 |
| § 54-258 | 6 |
| § 54-258a | 6 |
| D.C. Code Ann. § 22-4001 (2001) | 27 |
| Fla. Stat. Ann. (West 2001): | |
| § 943.043(1) | 27 |
| § 943.0435(1)(a) | 27 |
| Ga. Code Ann. § 42-9-44.1 (1997) | 27 |
| Haw. Rev. Stat. § 846E-3 (Supp. 2000) | 27 |
| Ind. Code Ann. § 5-2-12-11(b) (Michie 2001) | 27 |
| Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-4909 (1996) | 27 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 17.580(1)-(2) (Michie 2001) | 27 |
| La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 15:546 (West Supp. 2002) | 27 |

VI

| Statutes—Continued: | Page |
|--|--------------|
| 2001 Md. Laws 367 (to be codified at Md. Code Ann., Crim. P. § 11-717(b)) | 27 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 28.728(2) (West Supp. 2002) | 27 |
| Miss. Code Ann. § 45-33-49 (Supp. 2001) | 27 |
| Mo. Ann. Stat. § 589.417(2) (West Supp. 2002) | 27 |
| N.H. Legis. 241 (2002) | 27 |
| N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 651-B:7(IV) (2001) | 27 |
| N.M. Stat. Ann. § 29-11A-5.1 (Michie 2000) | 27 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.15 (Supp. 1998) | 27 |
| Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 57, § 584(E) (West Supp. 2002) | 27 |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 181.592 (Supp. 2001) | 27-28 |
| S.D. Codified Laws § 22-22-40 (Michie 1998) | 28 |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-39-106(f) (1997) | 28 |
| Tex. Code Crim. P. Ann. art. 62.08 (West Supp. 2002) | 28 |
| Utah Code Ann. § 77-27-21.5 (Supp. 2001) | 28 |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| J. Briere & M. Runtz, <i>Childhood Sexual Abuse: Long-Term Sequelae and Implications for Psychological Assessment</i> , 8 J. of Interpersonal Violence 312 (Sept. 1993) | 3 |
| 64 Fed. Reg. 572 (1999) | 2, 5, 18, 28 |
| H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 939, 106th Cong., 2d Sess. (2000) | 5 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 392, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993) | 3 |
| U.S. Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics: | |
| <i>Child Victimiziers: Violent Offenders and Their Victims</i> (1996) | 3 |
| <i>Criminal Victimization in the United States, 1999 Statistical Tables</i> (2001) | 3 |
| <i>Recidivism of Prisoners Released in 1983 (1997)</i> | 3 |
| <i>Recidivism of Prisoners Released in 1994 (2002)</i> | 3 |

VII

| Miscellaneous—Continued: | Page |
|--|------|
| <i>Sex Offenses and Offenders</i> (1997) | 2-3 |
| <i>Sexual Assault of Young Children as Reported to Law Enforcement</i> (2000) | 2, 3 |
| U.S. Dep't of Justice, Federal Bureau of Investi- gation, <i>Uniform Crime Reports</i> (1999) | 2 |
| U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, <i>Report to the Congress: Sex Offenses Against Children</i> (June 1996) | 26 |
